

No. D075738

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION ONE**

ANGELA BOLGER,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
vs.
AMAZON.COM LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from The Superior Court of the State of California
San Diego County, Case No. 37-2017-00003009
Hon. Randa M. Trapp

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

*CHRISTOPHER J. CARR (SBN 184076)
NAVI SINGH DHILLON (SBN 279537)
BAKER BOTTS LLP
101 California Street, Suite 3600
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.291.6200
E-mail: chris.carr@bakerbotts.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
INTRODUCTION	8
DISCUSSION.....	10
I. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that Amazon.com, as an Online Marketplace, Is Not Subject to Strict Liability in Tort for the Defects of Products Sold by Third Parties.	10
II. The Extension of Strict Liability in Tort Harms American Businesses, Consumers, and the National Economy.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Bay Summit Cmty. Ass’n v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 762	13
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121	11
<i>Daly v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725	8, 10
<i>Hernandezcueva v. E.F. Brady Co., Inc.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 249, as modified (Jan. 15, 2016).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1185	11, 12
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588	11
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (Ohio) No. 2019-0488.....	15
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 256	12
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (D.N.J. July 24, 2018, No. 17-2738) 2018 WL 3546197	13
<i>Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (9th Cir.) No. 19-15695	15
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 135	12, 15
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 415	13, 15

Oberdorf v. Amazon.com
(3d Cir. 2009) 930 F.3d 136, *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated* (3d Cir. August 23, 2019) 936 F.3d 182.....15

OTHER SOURCES

Campbell et al., *The Causes and Effects of Liability Reform: Some Empirical Evidence*, NBER Working Paper No. 4989 (Jan. 1995).....17

Hersch & Viscusi, *Tort Liability Litigation Costs for Commercial Claims* (2007) 9 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 33016

Huber & Litan, *The Liability Maze: The Impact of Liability Law on Safety and Innovation* (1991).....17

Leonard, *How Structural Costs Imposed on U.S. Manufacturers Harm Workers and Threaten Competitiveness* (2003)17

Polinsky & Shavell, *The Uneasy Case for Product Liability* (2010) 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437.....18

Rest. 2d Torts, § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965)14

Rest. 3d Torts, Prod. Liab., § 20 (Am. Law Inst. 1998)14, 15

Shepherd, *Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Businesses, Employment, and Production* (2013) 66 Vand. L. Rev. 25717, 18

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System* (October 2018)6, 16
